

In the Supreme Court of the United States



JANET K. ADKINS,

Petitioner,

—v—

JAMES S. ADKINS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Supreme Court

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAFE KIDS
INTERNATIONAL, CALIFORNIA PROTECTIVE
PARENTS ASSOCIATION, JUSTICE FOR
CHILDREN, AND MICHIGAN NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN (NOW) ON
BEHALF OF PETITIONER JANET K. ADKINS**

PATRICIA J. BARRY

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

LAW OFFICES OF PATRICIA J. BARRY

634 S. SPRING ST., SUITE 823

LOS ANGELES, CA 90014

(213) 995-0734

JOANBARRYLEGAL@YAHOO.COM

JANUARY 25, 2016

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI BRIEF	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
A. Justice for Children.....	1
B. Safe Kids International	2
C. California Protective Parents Association	3
D. Michigan National Organization for Women (NOW).....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. JANET ADKINS’ LOSS OF CUSTODY IN AN EXPARTE PROCEEDING IS TYPICAL OF WHAT IS HAPPENING ACROSS THE UNITED STATES	8
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baddour v. Hart</i> , Case No. CV-14-01355- PJH (N.D. Calif. 2015).....	16
<i>Fotinos v. Fotinos</i> , Case No. CV 12-0953 MEJ (N.D. Calif. 2013).....	15
<i>Hanson v. LaFlamme, et al.</i> , SACV 14-01823 AG (Cent. Dist. Calif. 2006)	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	7
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 33.1	i
Sup. Ct. R. 37	i, ii
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dallam. S. J., & Silberg, J. L. , “Myths That Place Children At Risk During Custody Litigation”, <i>Sexual Assault Report</i> (Jan/Feb 2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Leadership Council on Child Abuse and Interpersonal Violence, found at http:// www.leadershipcouncil.org/1/pas/dv.html	8
National Judicial Education Program http://www.nowldef.org/gender-bias-courts	5
Stahly, G. B., Krajewski, L., Loya, B. Uppal, K., German, G., Farris, W., Hilson, N., & Valentine, J. “ <i>Protective Mothers in Child Custody Disputes: A Study of Judicial Abuse. In Disorder in the Courts: Mothers and Their Allies Take on the Family Law System</i> ” (a collection of essays) (2004), available at http://store.canow.org/ products.php?prod_id=3	8
